

No. 02-469

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT N. ECCLES
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. BASIC ERISA AND TRUST LAW PRINCIPLES COMPEL WIDE JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO A PLAN ADMINISTRATOR'S DISCRETIONARY ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS, EVEN WHERE THERE IS A POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST	6
II. THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE DEFERENCE COURTS OWE TO A PLAN ADMINSTRATOR'S DISCRETIONARY ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS	13
A. The Treating Physician Rule Improperly Restricts Both The Administrator's Discretion And The Deference Courts Owe That Discretion.....	14
B. The Treating Physician Rule Should Not Be Invoked As Basis For Discarding Deferential Review Where The Plan Administrator Acts Under A Potential Conflict Of Interest.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abnathya v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 40 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	6
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995)	11,12
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Chalmers v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1995)	20,21,22
<i>Clapp v. Citibank N.A. Disability Plan</i> , 262 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2001)	11,20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	9
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	10,16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 71 (1995)	6
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 1998)	11,12,22
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	7,8,10,11
<i>Fletcher-Merrit v. NorAm Energy Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 1174 (8th Cir. 2001)	9,15,16
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	2
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6
<i>Meditrust Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Sterling Chemical, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Multimax, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 231 F.3d 882 (D.C. 2000).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939).....	9
<i>Nazay v. Miller</i> , 949 F.3d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>New Valley Corp. v. Gilliam</i> , 192 F.3d 150 (D.C. 1999).....	9
<i>Nichols v. Eaton</i> , 91 U.S. 716 (1875).....	7
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. McCandless</i> , 255 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	20,21
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Pitman v. Blue Cross</i> , 217 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	2,6,11
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Sandoval v. Aetna Life & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Stephens v. Heckler</i> , 755 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace & Defense Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Vega v. National Life Ins. Serv., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111(9)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....	17
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(ii-iv).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i-ii).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4).....	21
63 Fed. Reg. 48390 (Sept. 9, 1998).....	18
65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959).....	7,8,10,12
Scott & Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1988).....	7,8
Stern, <i>Review of Findings of Administrators, Judges and Juries: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 58 Harv. L. Rev. 70 (1944)	9
